CERAMICS
INTERNATIONAL
Available online at www.sciencedirect.com
0272-8842/$ - se
nCorrespondin
E-mail addre
Ceramics International 39 (2013) 7951–7957

ghts reserved.
dx.doi.org/10.1016/j.ceramint.2013.03.059
dx.doi.org/10.1016/j.ceramint.2013.03.059
dx.doi.org/10.1016/j.ceramint.2013.03.059
dx.doi.org/10.1016/j.ceramint.2013.03.059
Table 1
Chemical composition and heat treatment regimes of the investigated materials.
Samples Heat treatment Composition [wt%]
SiC Si3N4 Y2O3 Al2O3
SC-N0-HP HP (1850 1C/1 h) 91 0 6 3
SC-N5-HP HP (1850 1C/1 h) 86.5 5 5.7 2.8
SC-N10-HP HP (1850 1C/1 h) 81.9 10 5.4 2.7
SC-N0-1650 HP (1850 1C/1 h)+AN
(1650 1C/5 h)
91 0 6 3
SC-N5-1650 HP (1850 1C/1 h)+AN
(1650 1C/5 h)
86.5 5 5.7 2.8
SC-N10-1650 HP (1850 1C/1 h) +AN
(1650 1C/5 h)
81.9 10 5.4 2.7
SC-N0-1850 HP (1850 1C/1 h)+AN
(1850 1C/5 h)
91 0 6 3
SC-N5-1850 HP (1850 1C/1 h) +AN
(1850 1C/5 h)
86.5 5 5.7 2.8
SC-N10-1850 HP (1850 1C/1 h)+AN
(1850 1C/5 h)
81.9 10 5.4 2.7
Fig. 1. SEM micrographs of (a) SC-N5-HP; (b) SC-N5-1650; (c) SC-N10-1850.
A. Kovalčíková et al. / Ceramics International 39 (2013) 7951–79577952

Table 2
Properties of SiC and SiC/Si3N4 composites.
Samples ρ
(g/cm3)
HV5 (GPa) KIC
(MPa m1/2)
ΔW
(mg/cm2)
kp
(kg2/m4 s)
SC-N0-HP 3.220 20.470.9 3.1970.2 2.31 7.26� 10−10
SC-N5-HP 3.236 19.770.6 3.2770.1 2.11 6.08� 10−10
SC-N10-HP 3.249 20.670.7 3.5570.1 2.63 9.40� 10−10
SC-N0-1650 3.220 19.471.3 3.627 0.5 2.43 8.03� 10−10
SC-N5-1650 3.224 20.470.7 3.8970.1 1.69 3.91� 10−10
SC-N10-1650 3.241 20.871.1 4.3270.3 2.75 1.03� 10−9
SC-N0-1850 3.189 20.670.3 4.6870.3 0.32 1.39� 10−11
SC-N5-1850 3.196 22.570.8 5.1570.5 0.15 3.12� 10−12
SC-N10-1850 3.204 20.771.1 4.8670.3 0.29 1.15� 10−11
Fig. 2. Specific weight gain as a function of oxidation time (T¼1350 1C).

performed in a furnace at 1350 1C in air, for time in the range
0–204 h. At intervals, the bars were removed from the furnace,
weighed to compute the specific mass change (Δm), and
returned for further oxidation. After oxidation tests the surface
of oxidised samples was observed by SEM with EDS analysis.
A. Kovalčíková et al. / Ceramics International 39 (2013) 7951–79577954
3. Results and discussion
3.1. Microstructure
All ceramic samples were well densified. The relative
density increases from 97.2% to 99.1% with silicon nitride
addition from 5 to 10 wt%. The density was slightly decreased
by increasing the annealing temperature.
Representative microstructures of a polished and chemically
etched surface of the SiC/Si3N4 composites are shown in Fig. 1.
The microstructures of hot pressed SC-N5-HP (Fig. 1a) and
SC-N5-1650 composite annealed at 1650 1C (Fig. 1b) consist
Fig. 4. SEM micrographs of oxidised surfaces of specimens (a) and (b)
Fig. 3. Square of the specific weight gain as a function of the oxidation time
(T¼1350 1C).
of fine submicron-sized equiaxed SiC grains with a low aspect